r	01-02-2001			
FORM PTO-1595 RECORDAT:	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev. 6-93) 12.15.00 PA	'atent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra	101567656 Jocuments or copy thereof.			
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies).</li> <li>James River Corporation 120 Tredegar Street Richmond, Virginia 23219</li> <li>DEC 1 5 2000</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>Fiber Sales and Development Corporation</u> Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: <u>Checkerboard Square</u>			
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	City: <u>St. Louis</u> State: <u>MO</u> ZIP: <u>63164</u>			
Execution Date: 09/30/1991	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?  Yes No			
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li><li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s)</li></ul>	execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 4,857,352			
Additional Numbers attached?  Yes  No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: / 1/			
Name: <u>David L. Principe</u>	7  Total fact (27 CED 2.41)			
Hodgson, Russ, Andrews, Woods & Goodyear, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>			
Internal Address: Intellectual Property Law Section	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000	8. Deposit account number:			
City: <u>Buffalo</u> State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>14203-2391</u>	08-2442 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document. <u>David L. Principe, Reg. No. 39,336</u> Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attac	and my December 13, 2000 Date			
1/02/2001 DNGUYEN 00000276 4857352				
1 FC:581 40.00 0P	5			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				
S:477273_FLODOC	<b>_</b>			

PATENT REEL: 011379 FRAME: 0196

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James River Corporation of Virginia, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and having offices at 120 Tredegar Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent and Patent Applications set forth on Schedule A (the "Letters Patent" and "Patent Applications") and the inventions therein disclosed and claimed (the "Inventions"), and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such Letters Patent, Patent Applications and Inventions; and

WHEREAS, Fiber Sales and Development Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having offices at Checkerboard Square, St. Louis, Missouri 63164, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in such Letters Patent, Patent Applications, and the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell and has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent, Patent Applications and the Inventions, and in and to any and all continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions of the Letters Patent, and

## PATENT REEL: 011379 FRAME: 0197

Letters Patent resulting from the Patent Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full extent of the term of the Letters Patent, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all rights of action for infringement arising after the date hereof, including the right to receive damages for said infringement.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further assignments and related documents with respect to the Letters Patent and Patent Applications as ASSIGNEE shall reasonably request.

JAMES RIVER CORPORATION OF VIRGINIA

By: Chluth Title: Se

Attest:

Name: Jupon O. Self Title: <u>Answtont Corporate Secretary</u>

state of <u>VIrainia</u> Richmono: City/<del>Count</del>y of on this 27th day of September, 1991, before me personally appeared Alford A Mtchins, to me known to be the St. Vice President of Times River Conporting a hignia corporation, on whose behalf he executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires: April 18,1993

Jerni Leyn 7 aven

otary Public

## PATENT REEL: 011379 FRAME: 0199

## Schedule A

· .

#### Patents

• •

Patent No.	<u>Country</u>	Date	<u>Title</u>
5,019,406	U.S.	5/28/91	Fiber Additives for Frying Batters
4,857,352	<b>U.S.</b>	8/15/89	Low Calorie Ice Pop
4,438,263	U.S.	3/20/84	Cellulose Granules and Process for Producing Same
4,269,859	U.S.	5/26/81	Cellulose Floc Granules and Process
1,143,373	Canada	3/22/83	Cellulose Floc Granules and Process
1,198,104	Canada	12/17/85	Cellulose Granules and Process for Producing Same

# Patent Applications

<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Filing Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
07/635,428 (Application)	U.S.	1/4/91 (application filed)	Composition Useful for Preparing Baked Products Containing Fibrous Materials

JR-SOLKA\CUSPAT

RECORDED: 12/15/2000